Renewal options reasonably certain to be exercised 2,837

Minimum lease payments on finance lease liabilities as at August 31, 2018 100

Lease obligations recognized as at September 1, 2018 $ 8,298

GOODFOOD MARKET CORP.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
Three-month periods ended November 30, 2018 and 2017
(Amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and stock options information – Unaudited)

8 | P a g e

The following tables summarize the impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the Company’s condensed interim
statement of financial position as at November 30, 2018 and its condensed interim statement of loss and
comprehensive loss for the three-month period ended November 30, 2018. There was no material impact
on the Company’s condensed interim statement of cash flows for the three-month period ended November
30, 2018, except for the classification of lease payments as financing activities instead of operating
activities.

Impact on the condensed interim statement of financial position as at November 30, 2018:

As Reported
IFRS 16

Adjustment
Amount

without IFRS 16

Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 25,324 $ – $ 25,324
Sales tax receivable  1,670 – 1,670
Inventories  2,645 – 2,645
Other current assets  211 3 214

   29,850 3 29,853

Non-current assets:
Fixed assets  6,299 212 6,511
Right-of-use assets  11,655 (11,655) –
Intangible assets  50 – 50
Other non-current assets  512 9 521

 $ 48,366 $ (11,431) $ 36,935

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $   17,386 $ – $ 17,386
Deferred revenue  3,414 – 3,414
Current portion of long-term debt  –  48 48
Current portion of lease obligations  1,144 (1,144) –

   21,944 (1,096) 20,848

Non-current liabilities:
Long-term debt  2,482 165 2,647
Lease obligations  11,960 (11,960) –
Other non-current liabilities  – 1,386 1,386

  36,386 (11,505) 24,881

Shareholders’ equity:

Common shares  36,283 – 36,283
Contributed surplus  1,157 – 1,157
Deficit  (25,460) 74 (25,386)

   11,980 74 12,054

 $ 48,366 $ (11,431) $ 36,935

GOODFOOD MARKET CORP.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements
Three-month periods ended November 30, 2018 and 2017
(Amounts are in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share and stock options information – Unaudited)

9 | P a g e

Impact on the condensed interim statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the three-month period
ended November 30, 2018:

As Reported
IFRS 16

Adjustment
Amount

without IFRS 16
Revenue $ 29,617 $ – $ 29,617
Cost of goods sold 23,123 130 23,253
Gross profit  6,494 (130) 6,364

Expenses:

Selling, general and administrative  10,771 199 10,970
Depreciation and amortization  487 (262) 225

   11,258 (63) 11,195

Net finance expenses (income)   87 (141) (54)

Net loss, being comprehensive loss for the period $ (4,851) $ 74 $ (4,777)

Basic and diluted loss per share (in $) $ (0.09) $ – $ (0.09)

4.2  IFRS 15, REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS

Effective September 1, 2018, the Company adopted IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers
using the cumulative effect method, with the effect of adopting this standard recognized on September 1,
2018, the date of initial application. Accordingly, comparative figures as at August 31, 2018, and for the
three-month period ended November 30, 2017, have not been restated.

IFRS 15 replaces IAS 11, Construction Contracts, IAS 18, Revenue ("IAS 18"), IFRIC 13, Customer Loyalty